ARTICLE 10-07
FIRE MARSHAL

Chapter

10-07-01 Fire Prevention
CHAPTER 10-07-01
FIRE PREVENTION

Section

10-07-01-01 Fire Prevention Rules - Intent

10-07-01-02 Fire Prevention Rules - Scope

10-07-01-03 Definitions

10-07-01-04 Fire Prevention Rules

10-07-01-05 Availability of Standards

10-07-01-01. Fire prevention rules - Intent.

History: Effective-November1.1983.
General Authority: NBCC-18-01-04
Law Implemented: NBCC-18-01-02

10-07-01-02. Fire prevention rules - Scope.
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History: Effective-November1,-1983.
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Law Implemented: NBCC-18-01-02

10-07-01-03. Definitions.




General Authority: NBEC-18-01-04,-18-01-33
Law Implemented: NBCC-18-01-04,-18-01-33

10-07-01-04. Fire prevention rules.







12 pounds{5-44-kg)~ Repealed January 1, 2024

a Novembe 083 amended-effective N

History: vemb . - 3 ded ve-Jahuary-1;
General Authority: NBDCC-18-01-04,-18-01-33,-18-09-02,-23-15-03

Law Implemented: NBDCC-18-01-02,-18-01-04,-18-01-33,-18-09-02,23-15-03

10-07-01-05. Availability of standards.
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History: Effective-November-1,-1983;-amended-effective January-1,-2015.
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ARTICLE 45-01
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Chapter
45-01-01 Organization of Department
CHAPTER 45-01-01
ORGANIZATION OF DEPARTMENT
Section
45-01-01-01 Organization of Insurance Department

45-01-01-01. Organization of insurance department.

1.

3.

History and functions. Section 12 of article V of the Constitution of North Dakota provides for
the office of insurance commissioner. North Dakota Century Code title 26.1 contains statutes
pertaining to the commissioner and the department. Besides administering and regulating all
matters pertaining to insurance, the commissioner manages the state bonding fund, administers

State fire marshal. The state fire marshal is appointed by the insurance commissioner and
supervises the operation of the fire marshal division. The division is responsible for enforcing
state laws for prevention of fires; coordinating resources for large rural wild-land fires; storage,
sale, and use of combustibles and explosives; installation and maintenance of fire alarms and
fire extinguishing equipment; adequacy of exits from public buildings; investigation of arson and
the cause and origin of fires and education on hazards of fire. The division also has responsibility
for the state's emergency response to hazardous materials incidents and hazardous materials

training.

Inquiries. Inquiries regarding the insurance department may be addressed to the commissioner:

Commissioner

Insurance Department

600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505

History: Amended effective January 1, 1982; August 1, 1983; March 1, 1986; January 1, 1992;
February 1, 1993; April 1, 1994; June 1, 2003; January 1, 2009; October 1, 2019, January 1, 2024.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02.1

Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-02.1




CHAPTER 45-03-15
ACCOUNTING PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES

Section

45-03-15-01 Accounting Practices and Procedures
45-03-15-02 Reporting of Financial Information
45-03-15-03 Annual Statement Filing

45-03-15-04 Acceptable Media for Annual Statement Filing

45-03-15-01. Accounting practices and procedures.

Every insurance company doing business in this state shall file with the commissioner, pursuant to
North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-03-07, the appropriate national association of insurance
commissioners annual statement blank, prepared in accordance with the national association of insurance
commissioners instructions handbook and following the accounting procedures and practices prescribed
by the March 2049 2023 version of the national association of insurance commissioners accounting
practices and procedures manual for property and casualty and life and health insurance.

History: Effective January 1, 1992; amended effective January 1, 2000; December 1, 2001; March 1,
2004; January 1, 2006; January 1, 2008; April 1, 2010; July 1, 2012; April 1, 2014; January 1, 2016;
October 1, 2019; January 1, 2024.

General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02

Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-03-07, 26.1-03-11.1, 26.1-02-26

45-03-15-02. Reporting of financial information.

Every insurance company licensed to do business in this state shall transmit to the commissioner
and to the national association of insurance commissioners its most recent financial statements
compiled on a quarterly basis, within forty-five days following the calendar quarters ending March thirty-
first, June thirtieth, and September thirtieth. The financial statements must be prepared and filed in the
form prescribed by the commissioner and in accordance with the national association of insurance
commissioners instructions handbook and following the accounting procedures and practices prescribed
by the March 206149 2023 version of the national association of insurance commissioners accounting
practices and procedures manual for property and casualty and life and health insurance. The
commissioner may exempt any company or category or class of companies from the filing requirement.

History: Effective January 1, 1992; amended effective January 1, 2000; December 1, 2001; March 1,
2004; January 1, 2006; January 1, 2008; April 1, 2010; July 1, 2012; April 1, 2014; January 1, 2016;
October 1, 2019; January 1, 2024

General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02

Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-02-03, 26.1-03-07, 26.1-03-11.1, 26.1-02-26

45-03-15-03. Annual statement filing.

Every insurance company operating in more than one state shall file all annual and quarterly
statements with the national association of insurance commissioners, through media acceptable to the
commissioner, unless the commissioner makes a specific finding that an insurer, or type of insurer, is
exempt from this filing requirement.

History: Effective October 1, 1995; amended effective April 1, 1996; December 1, 1998.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-03-07, 26.1-03-11.1



45-03-15-04. Acceptable media for annual statement filing.

The filing of annual and quarterly statements with the national association of insurance
commissioners and every insurance company subject to the requirements of section 45-03-15-03 shall
use the national association of insurance commissioners internet filing website in making the filings
required by that section.

History: Effective December 1, 1998; amended effective October 1, 2019.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02

Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-03-07, 26.1-03-11.1



CHAPTER 45-06-06.1
REGULATION TO IMPLEMENT THE SMALL EMPLOYER HEALTH INSURANCE
AVAILABILITY ACT

Section

45-06-06.1-01  Definitions

45-06-06.1-02 Applicability and Scope

45-06-06.1-03 Establishment of Classes of Business

45-06-06.1-04 Transition for Assumptions of Business from Another Carrier
45-06-06.1-05 Restrictions Relating to Premium Rates

45-06-06.1-06 Requirement to Insure Entire Groups

45-06-06.1-07 Consideration of Industry

45-06-06.1-08 Application to Reenter State

45-06-06.1-09 Qualifying Previous and Qualifying Existing Coverage [Repealed]
45-06-06.1-10 Restrictive Riders

45-06-06.1-11  Rules Related to Fair Marketing

45-06-06.1-12 Status of Carriers as Small Employer Carriers
45-06-06.1-13 Restoration of Coverage

45-06-06.1-14 Special Enrollment Periods

45-06-06.1-01. Definitions.

As used in this chapter:

1. "Associate member of an employee organization" means any individual who participates in an
employee benefit plan (as defined in 29 U.S.C. 1002(1)) that is a multiemployer plan (as

defined in 29 U.S.C. 1002(37A)), other than the following:

a. An individual, or the beneficiary of such individual, who is employed by a participating
employer within a bargaining unit covered by at least one of the collective bargaining
agreements under or pursuant to which the employee benefit plan is established or

maintained; or

b. An individual who is a present or former employee, or a beneficiary of such employee, of
the sponsoring employee organization, of an employer who is or was a party to at least
one of the collective bargaining agreements under or pursuant to which the employee
benefit plan is established or maintained, or of the employee benefit plan or of a related

plan.

2. "New entrant" means an eligible employee, or the dependent of an eligible employee, who
becomes part of an employer group after the initial period for enrollment in a health benefit

plan.

3. "Preexisting condition exclusion" means a limitation or exclusion of benefits relating to a
condition based on the fact that the condition was present before the effective date of
coverage, whether or not any medical advice, diagnosis, care, or treatment was

recommended or received before such date.

4. "Risk characteristic" means the health status, claims experience, duration ofcoverage, health
status-related factor, or any similar characteristic related to the health status or experience of a

small employer group or of any member of a small employer group.

5. "Risk load" means the percentage above the applicable base premium rate that is charged by
a small employer carrier to a small employer to reflect the risk characteristics of the small

employer group.



6.

"Waiting period" means, with respect to a group health benefit plan and an individual who is a
potential participant or beneficiary in the plan, the period that must pass with respect to the
individual before the individual is eligible to be covered for benefits under the terms of the

plan.

History: Effective August 1, 1994; amended effective December 1, 1997.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3

45-06-06.1-02. Applicability and scope.

1. Except as provided in section 45-06-06.1-13, this chapter applies to any health benefit plan,
whether provided on a group or individual basis, which:

a.

Meets one or more of the conditions set forth in subdivisions a, b, and ¢ of subsection 1 of
North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-02; and

Provides coverage to one or more employees of a small employer located in this state,
without regard to whether the policy or certificate was issued in this state.

2. a. A carrier that provides individual health insurance policies to one or more of the employees of

3.

The

a small employer shall be considered a small employer carrier and is subject to the
provisions of the Act and this chapter with respect to such policies if the small employer
contributes directly or indirectly to the premiums for the policies and the carrier is aware
or should have been aware of such contribution.

In the case of a carrier that provides individual health insurance policies to one or more
employees of a small employer, the small employer carrier is subject to subdivision b of
subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-06, relating to guaranteed
issue of coverage, if:

(1) The small employer has at least two employees;

(2) The small employer contributes directly or indirectly to the premiums charged by the
carrier; and

(3) The carrier is aware or should have been aware of the contribution by the employer.

provisions of the Act and this chapter apply to a health benefit plan provided to a small

employer or to the employees of a small employer without regard to whether the health benefit

plan

is offered under or provided through a group policy or trust arrangement of any size

sponsored by an association or discretionary group.

An individual health insurance policy is not subject to the provisions of the Act and this chapter
solely because the policyholder elects a deduction under section 162(1) of the Internal
Revenue Code.

5. a. If a small employer is issued a health benefit plan under the terms of the Act, the provisions

of the Act and this chapter continue to apply to the health benefit plan in the case that
the small employer subsequently employs less than two or more than fifty eligible
employees. Within sixty days of becoming aware that the employer has less than two or
more than fifty eligible employees but no later than the anniversary date of the
employer's health benefit plan, a carrier providing coverage to such an employer shall
notify the employer that the protections provided under the Act and this chapter shall
cease to apply to the employer if such employer fails to renew its current health benefit
plan or elects to enroll in a different health benefit plan.



b. (1) If a health benefit plan is issued to an employer that is not a small employer as defined in
the Act, but subsequently the employer becomes a small employer, due to the loss
or change of work status of one or more employees, the terms of the Act shall not
apply to the health benefit plan. The carrier providing a health benefit plan to such
an employer shall not become a small employer carrier under the terms of the Act
solely because the carrier continues to provide coverage under the health benefit
plan to the employer.

(2) Within sixty days of becoming aware that the employer is a "small employer" as that
term is defined in subsection 35 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.1-
01, a carrier providing coverage to an employer described in paragraph 1 shall notify
the employer of the options and protections available to the employer under the Act,
including the employer's option to purchase a small employer health benefit plan
from any small employer carrier.

6. a. (1) If a small employer has employees in more than one state, the provisions of the Act
and this chapter shall apply to a health benefit plan issued to the small employer if:

(&) The majority of eligible employees of such small employer are employed in this
state; or

(b) If no state contains a majority of the eligible employees of the small employer,
the primary business location of the small employer is in this state.

(2) In determining whether the laws of this state or another state apply to a health benefit
plan issued to a small employer described in paragraph 1, the provisions of the
subdivision shall be applied as of the date the health benefit plan was issued to the
small employer for the period that the health benefit plan remains in effect.

b. If a health benefit plan is subject to the Act and this chapter, the provisions of the Act and
this chapter shall apply to all individuals covered under the health benefit plan, whether
they reside in this state or in another state.

7. A carrier that is not operating as a small employer carrier in this state shall not become subject
to the provisions of the Act and this chapter solely because a small employer that was issued a
health benefit plan in another state by that carrier moves to this state.

History: Effective August 1, 1994; amended effective September 12, 1994; December 1, 1997.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3

45-06-06.1-03. Establishment of classes of business.

1. A small employer carrier that establishes more than one class of business pursuant to the
provisions of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-03 shall maintain on file for
inspection by the commissioner the following information with respect to each class of
business so established:

a. A description of each criterion employed by the carrier or any of its agents for determining
membership in the class of business;

b. A statement describing the justification for establishing the class as a separate class of
business and documentation that the establishment of the class of business is intended
to reflect substantial differences in expected claims experience or administrative costs
related to the reasons set forth in North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-03; and



c. A statement disclosing which, if any, health benefit plans are currently available for

purchase in the class and any significant limitations related to the purchase of such
plans.

2. A carrier may not directly or indirectly use group size as a criterion for establishing eligibility for

a health benefit plan or for a class of business.

History: Effective August 1, 1994.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08, 26.1-36.3-03
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3-03

45-06-06.1-04. Transition for assumptions of business from another carrier.

1.

a. A small employer carrier shall not transfer or assume the entire insurance obligation or

risk of a health benefit plan covering a small employer in this state unless:

(1) The transaction has been approved, to the extent required by law, by the insurance
supervisory official of the state of domicile of the assuming carrier;

(2) The transaction has been approved to the extent required by law by the insurance
supervisory official of the state of domicile of the ceding carrier; and

(3) The transaction otherwise meets the requirements of this section.

A carrier domiciled in this state that proposes to assume or cede the entire insurance
obligation or risk of one or more small employer health benefit plans from another carrier
shall make a filing for approval with the commissioner at least sixty days prior to the date
of the proposed assumption. The commissioner may approve the transaction if the
commissioner finds that the transaction is in the best interests of the individuals insured
under the health benefit plans to be transferred and is consistent with the purposes of the
Act and this chapter. The commissioner shall not approve the transaction until at least
thirty days after the date of the filing; except that, if the ceding carrier is in hazardous
financial condition, the commissioner may approve the transaction as soon as the
commissioner deems reasonable after the filing.

(1) The filing required under subdivision b shall:

(@) Describe the class of business, including any eligibility requirements, of the
ceding carrier from which the health benefit plans will be ceded;

(b) Describe whether the assuming carrier will maintain the assumed health
benefit plans as a separate class of business pursuant to subsection 3 or will
incorporate them into an existing class of business pursuant to subsection 4. If
the assumed health benefit plans will be incorporated into an existing class of
business, the filing shall describe the class of business of the assuming carrier
into which the health benefit plans will be incorporated;

(c) Describe whether the health benefit plans being assumed are currently
available for purchase by small employers;

(d) Describe the potential effect of the assumption, if any, on the benefits provided
by the health benefit plans to be assumed;

(e) Describe the potential effect of the assumption, if any, on the premiums for the
health benefit plans to be assumed,;



(f) Describe any other potential material effects of the assumption on the
coverage provided to the small employers covered by the health benefit plans
to be assumed; and

(9) Include any other information required by the commissioner.

(2) A domestic small employer carrier required to make a filing under subdivision b shall
also make an informational filing with the commissioner of each state in which there
are small employer health benefit plans that would be included in the transaction.
The informational filing to each state shall be made concurrently with the filing made
under subdivision b and shall include at least the information specified in paragraph
1 for the small employer health benefit plans in that state.

A small employer carrier shall not transfer or assume the entire insurance obligation or
risk of a health benefit plan covering a small employer in this state unless it complies with
the following provisions:

(1) The carrier has provided notice to the commissioner at least sixty days prior to the
date of the proposed assumption. The notice shall contain the information specified
in subdivision c for the health benefit plans covering small employers in this state.

(2) If the assumption of a class of business would result in the assuming small
employer carrier being out of compliance with the limitations related to premium
rates contained in subdivision a of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code
section 26.1-36.3-04, the assuming carrier shall make a filing with the
commissioner pursuant to subsection 3 of North Dakota Century Code section
26.1-36.3-04 seeking suspension of the application of subdivision a of subsection 1
of section 26.1-36.3-04.

(3) An assuming carrier seeking suspension of the application of subdivision a of
subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04 shall not complete
the assumption of health benefit plans covering small employers in this state unless
the commissioner grants the suspension requested pursuant to paragraph 2.

(4) Unless a different period is approved by the commissioner, a suspension of the
application of subdivision a of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section
26.1-36.3-04, with respect to an assumed class of business, shall be for no more
than fifteen months and, with respect to each individual small employer, shall last
only until the anniversary date of such employer's coverage, except that the period
with respect to an individual small employer may be extended beyond its first
anniversary date for a period of up to twelve months if the anniversary date occurs
within three months of the date of assumption of the class of business.

a. Except as provided in subdivision b, a small employer carrier shall not cede or assume
the entire insurance obligation or risk for a small employer health benefit plan unless the
transaction includes the ceding to the assuming carrier of the entire class of business
which includes such health benefit plan.

A small employer carrier may cede less than an entire class of business to an assuming
carrier if:

(1) One or more small employers in the class have exercised their right under contract or
state law to reject, either directly or by implication, the ceding of their health benefit
plans to another carrier. In that instance, the transaction shall include each health
benefit plan in the class of business except those health benefit plans for which a
small employer has rejected the proposed cession; or



(2) After a written request from the transferring carrier, the commissioner determines that
the transfer of less than the entire class of business is in the best interest of the
small employers insured in that class of business.

3. Except as provided in subsection 4, a small employer carrier that assumes one or more health
benefit plans from another carrier shall maintain such health benefit plans as a separate class
of business.

4. A small employer carrier that assumes one or more health benefit plans from another carrier
may exceed the limitation contained in subsection 2 of North Dakota Century Code section
26.1-36.3-03, relating to the maximum number of classes of business a carrier may establish,
due solely to such assumption for a period of up to fifteen months after the date of the
assumption, provided that the carrier complies with the following provisions:

a. Upon assumption of the health benefit plans, such health benefit plans shall be
maintained as a separate class of business. During the fifteen-month period following the
assumption, each of the assumed small employer health benefit plans shall be
transferred by the assuming small employer carrier into a single class of business
operated by the assuming small employer carrier. The assuming small employer carrier
shall select the class of business into which the assumed health benefit plans will be
transferred in a manner such that the transfer results in the least possible change to the
benefits and rating method of the assumed health benefit plans.

b. The transfers authorized in subdivision a shall occur with respect to each small employer
on the anniversary date of the small employer's coverage, except that the period with
respect to an individual small employer may be extended beyond its first anniversary
date for a period of up to twelve months if the anniversary date occurs within three
months of the date of assumption of the class of business.

c. A small employer carrier making a transfer pursuant to subdivision a may alter the
benefits of the assumed health benefit plans to conform to the benefits currently offered
by the carrier in the class of business into which the health benefit plans have been
transferred.

d. The premium rate for an assumed small employer health benefit plan shall not be
modified by the assuming small employer carrier until the health benefit plan is
transferred pursuant to subdivision a. Upon transfer, the assuming small employer carrier
shall calculate a new premium rate for the health benefit plan from the rate manual
established for the class of business into which the health benefit plan is transferred. In
making such calculation, the risk load applied to the health benefit plan shall be no higher
than the risk load applicable to such health benefit plan prior to the assumption.

e. During the fifteen-month period provided in this subsection, the transfer of small
employer health benefit plans from the assumed class of business in accordance with
this subsection shall not be considered a violation of the first sentence of subsection 2 of
North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04.

5. An assuming carrier may not apply eligibility requirements, including minimum participation and
contribution requirements, with respect to an assumed health benefit plan or with respect to
any health benefit plan subsequently offered to a small employer covered by such an assumed
health benefit plan that are more stringent than the requirements applicable to such health
benefit plan prior to the assumption.

6. The commissioner may approve a longer period of transition upon application of a small employer
carrier. The application shall be made within sixty days after the date of assumption
of the class of business and shall clearly state the justification for a longer transition period.



7.

Nothing in this section or in the Act is intended to:

a.

Reduce or diminish any legal or contractual obligation or requirement, including any
obligation provided by law, of the ceding or assuming carrier related to the transaction;

Authorize a carrier that is not admitted to transact the business of insurance in this state
to offer or insure health benefit plans in this state; or

Reduce or diminish the protections related to an assumption reinsurance transaction
provided by law.

History: Effective August 1, 1994,
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08, 26.1-36.3-03
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3-03

45-06-06.1-05. Restrictions relating to premium rates.

1.

2.

This section applies only to a health benefit plan offered by a small employer who employed an
average of at least two but not more than twenty-five eligible employees on business days
during the preceding calendar year and who employs at least two employees on the first day of
the plan year.

a. A small employer carrier shall develop a separate rate manual for each class of business.

Base premium rates and new business premium rates charged to small employers by the
small employer carrier shall be computed solely from the applicable rate manual
developed pursuant to this subsection. To the extent that a portion of the premium rates
charged by a small employer carrier is based on the carrier's discretion, the manual shall
specify the criteria and factors considered by the carrier in exercising such discretion.

(1) A small employer carrier shall not modify the rating method used in the rate manual
for a class of business until the change has been approved as provided in this
paragraph. The commissioner may approve a change to a rating method if the
commissioner finds that the change is reasonable, actuarially appropriate, and
consistent with the purposes of the Act and this chapter.

(2) A carrier may modify the rating method for a class of business only with prior approval
of the commissioner. A carrier requesting to change the rating method for a class of
business shall make a filing with the commissioner at least thirty days prior to the
proposed date of the change. The filing shall contain at least the following
information:

(a) The reasons the change in rating method is being requested;

(b) A complete description of each of the proposed modifications to the rating
method;

(c) A description of how the change in rating method would affect the premium
rates currently charged to small employers in the class of business, including
an estimate from a qualified actuary of the number of groups or individuals and
a description of the types of groups or individuals whose premium rates may
change by more than ten percent due to the proposed change in rating
method, not generally including increases in premium rates applicable to all
small employers in a health benefit plan;

(d) A certification from a qualified actuary that the new rating method would be
based on objective and credible data and would be actuarially sound and
appropriate; and



(e) A certification from a qualified actuary that the proposed change in rating method
would not produce premium rates for small employers that would be in violation
of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04.

(3) For the purpose of this section a change in rating method means:

(a) A change in the number of case characteristics used by a small employer
carrier to determine premium rates for health benefit plans in a class of
business;

(b) A change in the manner or procedures by which insureds are assigned into
categories for the purpose of applying a case characteristic to determine
premium rates for health benefit plans in a class of business;

(c) A change in the method of allocating expenses among health benefit plans in a
class of business; or

(d) [1] A change in a rating factor with respect to any case characteristic if the
change would produce a change in premium for any small employer that
exceeds ten percent.

[2] For the purpose of item 1, a change in a rating factor shall mean the
cumulative change with respect to such factor considered over a twelve-
month period. If a small employer carrier changes rating factors with
respect to more than one case characteristic in a twelve-month period, the
carrier shall consider the cumulative effect of all such changes in applying
the ten percent test under item 1.

a. The rate manual developed pursuant to subsection 2 shall specify the case
characteristics and rate factors to be applied by the small employer carrier in establishing
premium rates for the class of business.

A small employer carrier may not use case characteristics other than those specified in
subdivision j of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04 without
the prior approval of the commissioner. A small employer carrier seeking such an
approval shall make a filing with the commissioner for a change in rating method under
subdivision b of subsection 2.

A small employer carrier shall use the same case characteristics in establishing premium
rates for each health benefit plan in a class of business and shall apply them in the same
manner in establishing premium rates for each such health benefit plan. Case
characteristics shall be applied without regard to the risk characteristics of a small
employer.

The rate manual developed pursuant to subsection 2 shall clearly illustrate the
relationship among the base premium rates charged for each health benefit plan in the
class of business. If the new business premium rate is different than the base premium
rate for a health benefit plan, the rate manual shall illustrate the difference.

Differences among base premium rates for health benefit plans shall be based solely on
the reasonable and objective differences in the design and benefits of the health benefit
plans and shall not be based in any way on the actual or expected health status or claims
experience of the small employer groups that choose or are expected to choose a
particular health benefit plan. A small employer carrier shall apply case characteristics
and rate factors within a class of business in a manner that assures that premium
differences among health benefit plans for identical small employer groups vary only due
to reasonable and objective differences in the design and benefits of the health benefit

8



plans and are not due to the actual or expected health status or claims experience of the
small employer groups that choose or are expected to choose a particular health benefit
plan.

The rate manual developed pursuant to subsection 2 shall provide for premium rates to
be developed in a two step process. In the first step, a base premium rate shall be
developed for the small employer group without regard to any risk characteristics of the
group. In the second step, the resulting base premium rate may be adjusted by a risk
load, subject to the provisions of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04, to
reflect the risk characteristics of the group.

A premium charged to a small employer for a health benefit plan shall not include a
separate application fee, underwriting fee, or any other separate fee or charge.

A small employer carrier shall allocate administrative expenses to the basic and standard
health benefit plans on no less favorable of a basis than expenses are allocated to other
health benefit plans in the class of business. The rate manual developed pursuant to
subsection 2 shall describe the method of allocating administrative expenses to the health
benefit plans in the class of business for which the manual was developed.

Each rate manual developed pursuant to subsection 2 shall be maintained by the carrier
for a period of six years. Updates and changes to the manual shall be maintained with
the manual.

The rate manual and rating practices of a small employer carrier shall comply with any
guidelines issued by the commissioner.

If group size is used as a case characteristic by a small employer carrier, the highest rate
factor associated with a group size classification shall not exceed the lowest rate factor
associated with such a classification by more than twenty percent.

The restrictions related to changes in premium rates in subdivisions ¢ and g of subsection 1 of
North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04 shall be applied as follows:

a.

A small employer carrier shall revise its rate manual each rating period to reflect changes
in base premium rates and changes in new business premium rates.

(2) If, for any health benefit plan with respect to any rating period, the percentage change
in the new business premium rate is less than or the same as the percentage
change in the base premium rate, the change in the new business premium rate
shall be deemed to be the change in the base premium rate for the purposes of
paragraph 3 of subdivision ¢ of subsection 1 and paragraph 1 of subdivision g of
subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04.

(2) If, for any health benefit plan with respect to any rating period, the percentage change
in the new business premium rate exceeds the percentage change in the base
premium rate, the health benefit plan shall be considered a health benefit plan into
which the small employer carrier is no longer enrolling new small employers for the
purposes of subdivisions ¢ and g of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code
section 26.1-36.3-04.

If, for any rating period, the change in the new business premium rate for a health benefit
plan differs from the change in the new business premium rate for any other health
benefit plan in the same class of business by more than twenty percent, the carrier shall
make a filing with the commissioner containing a complete explanation of how the
respective changes in new business premium rates were established and the reason for



the difference. The filing shall be made within thirty days of the beginning of the rating
period.

d. A small employer carrier shall keep on file for a period of at least six years the calculations

used to determine the change in base premium rates and new business premium rates
for each health benefit plan for each rating period.

a. Except as provided in subdivisions b through d, a change in premium rate for a small

employer shall produce a revised premium rate that is no more than the following:

(1) The base premium rate for the small employer, as shown in the rate manual as
revised for the rating period, multiplied by;

(2) One plus the sum of:

(@) The risk load applicable to the small employer during the previous rating
period; and

(b) Fifteen percent, prorated for periods of less than one year.

b. In the case of a health benefit plan into which a small employer carrier is no longer enrolling

new small employers, a change in premium rate for a small employer shall produce a
revised premium rate that is no more than the following:

(1) The base premium rate for the small employer, given its present composition and as
shown in the rate manual in effect for the small employer at the beginning of the
previous rating period, multiplied by;

(2) One plus the lesser of:
(@) The change in the base rate; or

(b) The percentage change in the new business premium for the most similar
health benefit plan into which the small employer carrier is enrolling new small
employers, multiplied by;

(3) One plus the sum of:

(@) The risk load applicable to the small employer during the previous rating
period; and

(b) Fifteen percent, prorated for periods of less than one year.

In the case of a health benefit plan described in subdivision g of subsection 1 of North
Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04, if the current premium rate for the health
benefit plan exceeds the ranges set forth in subsection 1 of North Dakota Century
Code section 26.1-36.3-04, the formulae set forth in subdivisions a and b will be
applied as if the fifteen percent adjustment provided in subparagraph b of paragraph 2
of subdivision a and subparagraph b of paragraph 3 of subdivision b were a zero
percent adjustment.

Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivisions a and b, a change in premium rate for a
small employer shall not produce a revised premium rate that would exceed the
limitations on rates provided in subdivision b of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century
Code section 26.1-36.3-04.

7. a. A representative of a Taft-Hartley trust, including a carrier upon the written request of such a

trust, may file in writing with the commissioner a request for the waiver of
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application of the provisions of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-
36.3-04 with respect to such trust.

b. A request made under subdivision a shall identify the provisions for which the trust is
seeking the waiver and shall describe, with respect to each provision, the extent to which
application of such provision would:

(1) Adversely affect the participants and beneficiaries of the trust; and

(2) Require modifications to one or more of the collective bargaining agreements under
or pursuant to which the trust was or is established or maintained.

c. A waiver granted under subsection 3 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04
shall not apply to an individual who participates in the trust because the individual is an
associate member of an employee organization or the beneficiary of such an individual.

History: Effective August 1, 1994; amended effective December 1, 1997.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08, 26.1-36.3-04
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3-04

45-06-06.1-06. Requirement to insure entire groups.

1. a. A small employer carrier that offers coverage to a small employer shall offer to provide
coverage to each eligible employee and to each dependent of an eligible employee.
Except as provided in subdivision b, the small employer carrier shall provide the same
health benefit plan to each such employee and dependent.

b. A small employer carrier may offer the employees of a small employer the option of
choosing among one or more health benefit plans, provided that each employee may
choose any of the offered plans. Except as provided in subsection 3 of North Dakota
Century Code section 26.1-36.3-06, with respect to exclusions for preexisting conditions,
the choice among benefit plans may not be limited, restricted, or conditioned based upon
the risk characteristics of the employees or their dependents.

2. a. A small employer carrier shall require each small employer that applies for coverage, as
part of the application process, to provide a complete list of eligible employees and
dependents of eligible employees as defined in subsections 12 and 13 of North Dakota
Century Code section 26.1-36.3-01. The small employer carrier shall require the small
employer to provide appropriate supporting documentation, such as the W-2 summary
wage and tax form, or certification, to verify the information required under this
subdivision.

b. A small employer carrier shall secure a waiver with respect to each eligible employee and
each dependent of such an eligible employee who declines an offer of coverage under a
health benefit plan provided to a small employer. The waiver shall be signed by the
eligible employee, on behalf of such employee or the dependent of such employee, and
shall certify that the individual who declined coverage was informed of the availability of
coverage under the health benefit plan. The waiver form shall require that the reason for
declining coverage be stated on the form and shall include a written warning of the
penalties imposed on late enrollees. Waivers shall be maintained by the small employer
carrier for a period of six years.

c. (1) A small employer carrier may not issue coverage to a small employer that refuses
to provide the list required under subdivision a or a waiver required under
subdivision b.



(2) (&) A small employer carrier shall not issue coverage to a small employer if the
carrier, or a producer for such carrier, has reason to believe that the small
employer has induced or pressured an eligible employee, or dependent of an
eligible employee, to decline coverage due to the individual's risk
characteristics.

(b) A producer shall notify a small employer carrier, prior to submitting an application
for coverage with the carrier on behalf of a small employer, of any
circumstances that would indicate that the small employer has induced or
pressured an eligible employee, or dependent of an eligible employee, to
decline coverage due to the individual's risk characteristics.

3. a. New entrants to a small employer group shall be offered an opportunity to enroll in the
health benefit plan currently held by such group. A new entrant that does not exercise the
opportunity to enroll in the health benefit plan within the period provided by the small
employer carrier may be treated as a late enrollee by the carrier, provided that the period
provided to enroll in the health benefit plan extends at least thirty days after the date the
new entrant is notified of the entrant's opportunity to enroll. If a small employer carrier has
offered more than one health benefit plan to a small employer group pursuant to
subdivision b of subsection 1, the new entrant shall be offered the same choice of health
benefit plans as the other members of the group.

b. A small employer carrier may not apply a waiting period, elimination period, or other
similar limitation of coverage, other than an exclusion for preexisting medical conditions
consistent with subdivision b of subsection 3 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-
36.3-06, with respect to a new entrant that is longer than ninety days.

c. New entrants to a group shall be accepted for coverage by the small employer carrier
without any restrictions or limitations on coverage related to the risk characteristics of the
employees or their dependents, except that a carrier may exclude coverage for
preexisting medical conditions, consistent with the provisions provided in subsection 3 of
North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-06.

d. A small employer carrier may assess a risk load to the premium rate associated with a
new entrant, consistent with the requirements of North Dakota Century Code section
26.1-36.3-04. The risk load shall be the same risk load charged to the small employer
group immediately prior to acceptance of the new entrant into the group.

4. a. (1) In the case of an eligible employee or dependent of an eligible employee who, prior

to the effective date of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-
36.3-06,0was excluded from coverage or denied coverage by a small employer
carrier in the process of providing a health benefit plan to an eligible small employer,
as defined in subdivision ¢ of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section
26.1-36.3-06, the small employer carrier shall provide an opportunity for the eligible
employee or dependent of such eligible employee to enroll in the health benefit plan
currently held by the small employer.

(2) A small employer carrier may require an individual who requests enroliment under this
subsection to sign a statement indicating that such individual sought coverage under
the group contract other than as a late enrollee and that the coverage was not
offered to the individual.

b.  The opportunity to enroll must meet the following requirements:

(1) The opportunity to enroll shall begin September 1, 1994, and shall last for a period of
at least three months.



(2) Eligible employees and dependents of eligible employees who are provided an
opportunity to enroll pursuant to this subsection shall be treated as new entrants.
Premium rates related to such individuals shall be set in accordance with subsection
3.

(3) The terms of coverage offered to an individual described in paragraph 1
ofsubdivision a may exclude coverage for preexisting medical conditions if the
health benefit plan currently held by the small employer contains such an exclusion,
provided that the exclusion period shall be reduced by the number of days between
the date the individual was excluded or denied coverage and the date coverage is
provided to the individual pursuant to this subsection.

(4) A small employer carrier shall provide written notice at least forty-five days prior to
the opportunity to enroll provided in paragraph 1 of subdivision a to each small
employer insured under a health benefit plan offered by such carrier. The notice
shall clearly describe the rights granted under this subsection to employees and
dependents who were previously excluded from or denied coverage and the process
for enroliment of such individuals in the employer's health benefit plan.

History: Effective August 1, 1994; amended effective December 1, 1997; August 1, 2000.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3

45-06-06.1-07. Consideration of industry.

1.

Except as provided in subsections 2 and 3, a small employer carrier may not consider the
trade or occupation of the employees of a small employer or the industry or type of business in
which the small employer is engaged in determining whether to issue or continue to provide
coverage to the small employer.

A small employer carrier may use industry as a case characteristic in establishing premium
rates, subject to subdivision f of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-
04.

A small employer carrier may consider trade, occupation, or industry as part of the eligibility
criteria for a class of business, subject to paragraph 2 of subdivision b of subsection 1 of North
Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-06.

History: Effective August 1, 1994.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3

45-06-06.1-08. Application to reenter state.

1.

A carrier that has been prohibited from writing coverage for small employers in this state
pursuant to subsection 2 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-05 may not resume
offering health benefit plans to small employers in this state until the carrier has made a
petition to the commissioner to be reinstated as a small employer carrier and the petition has
been approved by the commissioner. In reviewing a petition, the commissioner may ask for
such information and assurances as the commissioner finds reasonable and appropriate.

In the case of a small employer carrier doing business in only one established geographic
service area of the state, if the small employer carrier elects to nonrenew a health benefit plan
under subdivision f of subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-05, the
small employer carrier shall be prohibited from offering health benefit plans to small employers
in any part of the service area for a period of five years. In addition, the small employer carrier
shall not offer health benefit plans to small employers in any other geographic area of the
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state without the prior approval of the commissioner. In considering whether to grant approval,
the commissioner may ask for such information and assurances as the commissioner finds
reasonable and appropriate.

History: Effective August 1, 1994.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3-05

45-06-06.1-09. Qualifying previous and qualifying existing coverage.

Repealed effective December 1, 1997.

45-06-06.1-10. Restrictive riders.

1. A restrictive rider, endorsement, or other provision that would violate the provisions of
paragraph 2 of subdivision e of subsection 3 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-
06 and that was in force on the effective date of this chapter may not remain in force beyond
the first anniversary date of the health benefit plan subject to the restrictive provision that
follows the effective date of this chapter. A small employer carrier shall provide written notice
to those small employers whose coverage will be changed pursuant to this subsection at least
thirty days prior to the required change to the health benefit plan.

2. Except as permitted in subdivision b of subsection 3 of North Dakota Century Code section
26.1-36.3-06, a small employer carrier shall not modify or restrict a basic or standard health
benefit plan in any manner for the purposes of restricting or excluding coverage or benefits for
specific diseases, medical conditions, or services otherwise covered by the plan.

3. Except as permitted in subdivision b of subsection 3 of North Dakota Century Code section
26.1-36.3-06, a small employer carrier shall not modify or restrict any health benefit plan with
respect to any eligible employee or dependent of an eligible employee, through riders,
endorsements, or otherwise, for the purpose of restricting or excluding the coverage or
benefits provided to such employee or dependent for specific diseases, medical conditions, or
services otherwise covered by the plan.

History: Effective August 1, 1994.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3-06

45-06-06.1-11. Rules related to fair marketing.

1. a. A small employer carrier shall actively market each of its health benefit plans to small
employers in this state. A small employer carrier may not suspend the marketing or
issuance of a health benefit plan unless the carrier has good cause and has received the
prior approval of the commissioner.

b. In marketing the basic and standard health benefit plans to small employers, a small
employer carrier shall use at least the same sources and methods of distribution that it
uses to market other health benefit plans to small employers. Any producer authorized by
a small employer carrier to market health benefit plans to small employers in the state
shall also be authorized to market the basic and standard health benefit plans.

2. a. A small employer carrier shall offer to any small employer that applies for or makes an
inquiry regarding health insurance coverage from the small employer carrier all health
benefit plans it actively markets to small employers. The offer shall be in writing and shall
include at least the following information:

14



5.

(1) A general description of the benefits contained in the health benefit plans being
offered to small employers in this state; and

(2) Information describing how the small employer may enroll in the plans. The offer
may be provided directly to the small employer or delivered through a producer.

b. In connection with the offering of any health insurance coverage to a small employer, a

health insurance issuer is required to make reasonable disclosure to the employer, as a
part of its solicitation and sales materials, of the availability of information described in
this subsection; and upon request provide that information to the employer.

Subiject to the above, the information that must be provided is the provisions of coverage
relating to the following:

(1) The issuer's right to change premium rates and the factors that may affect changes
in premium rates.

(2) Renewability of coverage.

(3) Any preexisting condition exclusion, including use of the alternative method of
counting creditable coverage.

(4) The geographic areas served by HMOs.

c. (1) A small employer carrier shall provide a price quote to a small employer, directly or
through an authorized producer, within ten working days of receiving a request for a
quote and such information as is necessary to provide the quote. A small employer
carrier shall notify a small employer, directly or through an authorized producer,
within five working days of receiving a request for a price quote of any additional
information needed by the small employer carrier to provide the quote.

(2) A small employer carrier may not apply more stringent or detailed requirements
related to the application process for the basic and standard health benefit plans
than are applied for other health benefit plans offered by the carrier.

The small group carrier shall not require a small employer to join or contribute to any
association or group as a condition of being accepted for coverage by the small employer
carrier, except that, if membership in an association or other group is a requirement for
accepting a small employer into a particular health benefit plan, a small employer carrier may
apply such requirement, subject to the requirements of paragraph 2 of subdivision b of
subsection 1 of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-06.

A small employer carrier may not require, as a condition to the offer or sale of a health benefit
plan to a small employer, that the small employer purchase or qualify for any other insurance
product or service.

a. Carriers offering individual and group health benefit plans in this state shall be responsible
for determining whether the plans are subject to the requirements of the Act and this
chapter. Carriers shall elicit the following information from applicants for such plans at
the time of application:

(1) Whether or not any portion of the premium will be paid by or on behalf of a small
employer, either directly or through wage adjustments or other means of
reimbursement; and

(2) Whether or not the prospective policyholder, certificate holder, or any prospective
insured individual intends to treat the health benefit plan as part of plan or program

15



under section 162 (other than section 162(1)), section 125, or section 106 of the
United States Internal Revenue Code.

b. If a small employer carrier fails to comply with subdivision a, the small employer carrier
shall be deemed to be on notice of any information that could reasonably have been
attained if the small employer carrier had complied with subdivision a.

b e information.d hod | ision a cha
eachyear. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-August-1,-1994;amended-effective December1,-1997.

General Authority: NDCC-26-1-01-08

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-36.3-11

45-06-06.1-12. Status of carriers as small employer carriers.

1. A carrier shall not offer health benefit plans to small employers after January 1, 1994, or
continue to provide coverage after September 1, 1994, under health benefit plans previously
issued to small employers in this state, unless the filing provided pursuant to section 45-06-06-
01 indicates the carrier intends to operate as a small employer carrier in this state.

2. If the filing made pursuant to section 45-06-06-01 indicates that a carrier does not intend to
operate as a small employer carrier in this state, the carrier shall be precluded from operating
as a small employer carrier in this state for a period of five years from the date of the filing.
Upon a written request from such a carrier, the commissioner may reduce the period provided
for in the previous sentence if the commissioner finds that permitting the carrier to operate as a
small employer carrier would be in the best interests of the small employers in the state.

History: Effective August 1, 1994,
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08, 26.1-36.3-07
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3-07
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45-06-06.1-13. Restoration of coverage.

1. a. Except as provided in subdivision b, a small employer carrier shall, as a condition of

continuing to transact business in this state with small employers, offer to provide a
health benefit plan as described in subsection 3 to any small employer whose coverage
was terminated or not renewed by such small employer carrier after January 1, 1994.

The offer required under subdivision a shall not be required with respect to a health
benefit plan that was not renewed if:

(1) The health benefit plan was not renewed for reasons permitted in subsection 1 of
North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-05; or

(2) The nonrenewal was a result of the small employer voluntarily electing coverage
under a different health benefit plan.

2. The offer made under subsection 1 shall be made in accordance with paragraph 4 of subdivision
b of subsection 4 of section 45-06-06.1-06. A small employer shall be given at least ninety
days to accept an offer made pursuant to subsection 1.

3. A health benefit plan provided to a terminated small employer pursuant to subsection 1 shall
meet the following conditions:

a.

The health benefit plan shall contain benefits that are identical to the benefits in the
health benefit plan that was terminated or nonrenewed.

The health benefit plan shall not be subject to any waiting periods, including exclusion
periods for preexisting conditions, or other limitations on coverage that exceed those
contained in the health benefit plan that was terminated or nonrenewed. In applying such
exclusions or limitations, the health benefit plan shall be treated as if it were continuously
in force from the date it was originally issued to the date that it is restored pursuant to
this section and North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-12.

The health benefit plan shall not be subject to any provision that restricts or excludes
coverage or benefits for specific diseases, medical conditions, or services otherwise
covered by the plan.

The health benefit plan shall provide coverage to all employees who are eligible
employees as of the date the plan is restored. The carrier shall offer coverage to each
dependent of such eligible employees.

The premium rate for the health benefit plan shall be no more than the premium rate
charged to the small employer on the date the health benefit plan was terminated or
nonrenewed; provided that, if the number or case characteristics of the eligible
employees or their dependents of the small employer has changed between the date the
health benefit plan was terminated or nonrenewed and the date that it is restored, the
carrier may adjust the premium rates to reflect any changes in case characteristics of the
small employer. If the carrier has increased premium rates for other similar groups with
similar coverage to reflect general increases in health care costs and utilization, the
premium rate may further be adjusted to reflect the lowest such increase given to a
similar group. The premium rate for the health benefit plan may not be increased to
reflect any changes in risk characteristics of the small employer group until one year
after the date the health benefit plan is restored. Any such increase shall be subject to
the provisions of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-36.3-04.

A carrier may reinsure new entrants to the health benefit plan who enroll after the
restoration of coverage.
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History: Effective August 1, 1994.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-01-08, 26.1-36.3-12
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3-12

45-06-06.1-14. Special enrollment periods.

1. Employees losing other coverage. A group health plan shall permit an employee who is eligible,
but not enrolled, for coverage (or a dependent of the employee if the dependent is eligible, but
not enrolled) to enroll for coverage under the terms of the plan if each of the following
conditions is met:

a.

The employee or dependent was covered under a group health plan at the time coverage
was previously offered to the employee or dependent.

The employee stated in writing at the time coverage was previously offered that coverage
under a group health plan was the reason for declining enroliment, but only if the plan
required such a statement at the time and provided the employee with notice of the
requirement and its consequences.

The employee's or dependent’s coverage:

(1) Was under a Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act continuation
provision and the coverage was exhausted; or

(2) If not under a Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act continuation
provision, the coverage was terminated as a result of loss of eligibility for the
coverage or because employer contributions toward the coverage were terminated.

Under the terms of the plan, the employee requests enroliment not later than thirty days
after the date of termination of the coverage or employer contribution.

2. For dependent beneficiaries. A group health plan shall provide for a "dependent special
enroliment period" if:

a.

The group health plan makes coverage available with respect to dependents of an
employee;

The employee is a participant under the plan or has met any waiting period applicable to
becoming a participant under the plan and is eligible to be enrolled under the plan but for
a failure to enroll during a previous enrollment period; and

A person becomes a dependent of the individual through marriage, birth, or adoption or
placement for adoption.

3.  For purposes of this section, a "dependent special enrollment period" is a period of not less
than thirty days beginning on the later of:

a.

b.

The date dependent coverage is made available; or

The date of the marriage, birth, adoption, or placement for adoption.

During the dependent special enrollment period, the dependent or, if not otherwise enrolled,
the employee may be enrolled under the plan as a dependent of the employee. In the case of
the birth or adoption of a child, the spouse of the employee may be enrolled as a dependent if
the spouse is otherwise eligible for coverage.

4. If an employee seeks to enroll a dependent during the first thirty days of the dependent special
enrollment period, the coverage of the dependent shall become effective:
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a. In the case of marriage, not later than the first day of the first month beginning after the
date the completed request for enrollment is received;

b. Inthe case of a dependent's birth, as of the date of birth; or

c. Inthe case of a dependent's adoption or placement for adoption, the date of adoption or
placement for adoption.

History: Effective December 1, 2001.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02(1)
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-36.3
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ARTICLE 45-09
REGULATION OF UNAUTHORIZED INSURERS AND INSURANCE

Chapter
45-09-01 Surplus Lines Insurance
CHAPTER 45-09-01
SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE
Section

45-09-01-01 Definitions

45-09-01-02 Surplus Lines Insurance Producer Application
45-09-01-03 Surplus Lines Insurance Producer Must Conduct Search
45-09-01-04 Presumption - Diligent Search

45-09-01-05 Other Acceptable Lines of Coverage

45-09-01-06 Surplus Lines Affidavit - Time for Filing [Repealed]
45-09-01-07 Surplus Lines Affidavit - Limits on Availability [Repealed]
45-09-01-08 Additional Policy Endorsement Requirement [Repealed]
45-09-01-09 Statement of Taxable Premiums [Repealed]

45-09-01-01. Definitions.

Unless otherwise defined, or made inappropriate by context, all words used in this chapter have
meanings given to them under North Dakota Century Code chapters 26.1-02, 26.1-26, and 26.1-44.

History: Effective January 1, 1982.
General Authority: NDCC 26.1-44-09
Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-44

45-09-01-02. Surplus lines insurance producer application.

The insurance commissioner will not issue a resident surplus lines insurance producer's license
until the applicant has met the requirements of North Dakota Century Code section 26.1-26-17, has
completed and filed with the commissioner a completed application for a surplus lines insurance
producer license, and paid the license fee. An applicant for a nonresident surplus lines insurance
producer license must hold an active resident surplus lines insurance producer license in the
applicant's home state and must complete and file with the commissioner an application for a
nonresident surplus lines insurance producer license and pay the license fee.

History: Effective January 1, 1982; amended effective December 1, 2001; January 1, 2008; July 1,
2012.

General Authority: NDCC 26.1-26-49, 26.1-44-09

Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-26-17, 26.1-26-20



45-09-01-03. Surplus lines insurance producer must conduct search.

The licensed surplus lines insurance producer seeking the placement of nonadmitted insurance
must conduct a diligent search to ascertain whether the insurance, indemnity contract, or surety bond
can be procured from a company authorized to do business in this state. The surplus lines insurance
producer may rely on a diligent search done by a licensed insurance producer or the insured if the

surplus I|nes insurance producer deems it suff|C|ent A#er—theuplaemge#any—surplus—kne&msur&nee—the

History: Effective January 1, 1982; amended effective December 1, 2001; July 1, 2012; April 1, 2021,
January 1, 2024.

General Authority: NDCC 26.1-44-09

Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-44-02

45-09-01-04. Presumption - Diligent search.

A presumption that a diligent search has been made and that the insurance producer was unable to
procure the insurance, indemnity contract, or surety bond desired from a company authorized to do
business in this state is created when the insurance, contract, or bond is written in one of the categories
set out in Appendix I.

History: Effective January 1, 1982; amended effective December 1, 2001; January 1, 2008; July 1,
2012.

General Authority: NDCC 26.1-44-09

Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-44-02

45-09-01-05. Other acceptable lines of coverage.

The categories designated in Appendix | are not to be considered as the only lines of coverage in
which unauthorized insurers may be used. Other categories of coverage not listed may be acceptable
because of special underwriting considerations, i.e., losses, high exposure, etc. Any exceptions must
be fully explained on the surplus lines report of placement.

The securing of advantage as to lower premium rates or as to the terms of the insurance contract
do not constitute justification nor are they special underwriting considerations sufficient to allow the
surplus lines broker to use an unauthorized company nor lines of coverage other than those designated
in Appendix I.

History: Effective January 1, 1982; amended effective December 1, 2001; January 1, 2008; July 1,
2012.

General Authority: NDCC 26.1-44-09

Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-44-02

45-09-01-06. Surplus lines affidavit - Time for filing.

Repealed effective July 1, 2012.

45-09-01-07. Surplus lines affidavit - Limits on availability.
Repealed effective July 1, 2012.



45-09-01-08. Additional policy endorsement
requirement. Repealed effective July 1, 2012.

45-09-01-09. Statement of taxable premiums.

Repealed effective July 1, 2012.



APPENDIX |

Categories of Acceptable Surplus Lines Coverage

The following categories of surplus lines coverage are not the only lines which may be written in North
Dakota. Other lines of coverage not on this list may be acceptable because of special underwriting
considerations. Any exceptions must be fully explained on the surplus lines report of placement.

If the coverage written is in an approved category, there is a presumption that after diligent search the
insurance, indemnity contract, or surety bond desired cannot be procured from a company authorized to do
business in this state.

These categories may be changed from time to time at the discretion of the insurance commissioner subject
to provisions of North Dakota Century Code chapter 28-32, the Administrative Agencies Practice Act.

1.
2.

© ©o N o g k~

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

Fiduciary liability.

Commercial Cyber Insurance (inclusive of first party and/or third party commercial cyber insurance

coverage).

Professional liability (E & O) except for hospitals.

Directors and officers.

Ocean marine cargo, liability and hull.

Hazardous cargo and short-term trip transit.

Bridges (large).

Heavy woodworking property (unprotected, high-value sawmills).

Product liability (hazardous).

Ski lifts and tows' liability.

Fireworks, ammunition, fuse, cartridges, power, nitroglycerine, explosive gases.
Environmental impairment - pollution.

Kidnap ransom.

Oil and gas liability and marine.

Livestock mortality (high values and unusual).

Short tail (hole-in-one, 300 bowling score, etc.).

Large utilities (generation, transmission).

Building demolition and moving.

Mono line liquor legal liability.

Surcharged fire and allied lines excluding uncontrolled marine.

High-value substandard private passenger automobile.

Commercial automobile physical damage coverage in excess of rating organizations' filed rates.

Any excess liability coverages.



23.  Day care liability insurance coverages.

History: Amended effective February 1, 1983; November 1, 1987; December 1, 2001; January 1, 2008;
July 1, 2012, January 1, 2024.

General Authority: NDCC 26.1-44-09

Law Implemented: NDCC 26.1-44-02




ARTICLE 45-10
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION FUND

Chapter
45-10-01 General Provisions [Superseded]
45-10-02 General Provisions

CHAPTER 45-10-01
GENERAL PROVISIONS

[Superseded-by-Chapter45-10-02]



CHAPTER 45-10-02
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section

45-10-02-01 Definitions

45-10-02-02 Tank Registration

45-10-02-03 Registration Fee

45-10-02-04 Notification of Release Procedures
45-10-02-05 Procedures for Investigation of Claims
45-10-02-06 Reimbursement

45-10-02-06.1 Reimbursement Disputes

45-10-02-07 Third-Party Claims

45-10-02-08 Board

45-10-02-09 Report to Legislative Assembly and Governor [Repealed]

45-10-02-01. Definitions.

exeludedfrom-coverage-Repealed effective January 1, 2024
History: EHective November 251991 amended-effective June-1.-1994- April- 1. 2014
General Authority: NBDECG-23-37-05,-28-32-02

Law Implemented: NDESC-23-37

45-10-02-02. Tank registration.

History: Effective-November25-1991amended-effective Junre 11994,
General Authority: NBDECG-23-37-05,-28-32-02
Law Implemented: NBEC23-37-17



45-10-02-03. Registration fee.

a—mgs#aﬂen—ye&ﬂh&mnew&l—bﬂhng—wﬂkmﬂe%he%est&ﬂas—eh&nge Repealed effectlve
January 1, 2024

History:
2014
General Authority: NBESE-23-37-05,28-32-02
Law Implemented: NBDCC-23-37-17

45-10-02-04. Notification of release procedures.

History: i , :
General Authorlty N—DGG—Q%—SJ—%%—SQ—OZ
Law Implemented: NDCC-23-37-10,23-37-19

45-10-02-05. Procedures for investigation of claims.

I : gation. the admini hal:




55— Complete-othertasks-asrequired. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: e-No d
General Authority:

Law Implemented: NDCC-23-37-18,23-37-20.23-37-23

45-10-02-06. Reimbursement.




History: jve-N
General Authority: NDEC-23-37-05,-28-32-02
Law Implemented: NBDCC-23-37-18,23-37-20,23-37-23,-23-37-24



45-10-02-06.1. Reimbursement disputes.

Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-August-1.2000;-amended-effective December1,-2001.
General Authority: NBEC23-37-05,28-32-02;
Law Implemented: NBSEC23-37

45-10-02-07. Third-party damages.

History: Effective November 25,1991,
General Authority: NBEC-23-37-05-28-32-02
Law Implemented: NDCC-23-37-26,23-37-27

45-10-02-08. Board.

History: , )
General Authorlty NDGG—2%3L95—28-32-92
Law Implemented: NBDCC-23-37-03

45-10-02-09. Report to legislative assembly and governor.
Repealed effective April 1, 2014.






ARTICLE 45-12
NORTH DAKOTA BOILER RULES

Chapter
45-12-01 Definitions
45-12-02 Administration
45-12-03 General Requirements
45-12-04 Power Boilers - New Installations
45-12-05 Power Boilers - Existing Installations
45-12-06 Miniature Boilers - New Installations
45-12-07 Miniature Boilers - Existing Installations
45-12-08 Heating, Low Pressure, and Hot Water Supply Boilers - New Installations
45-12-09 Heating, Low Pressure, and Hot Water Supply Boilers - Existing Installations
45-12-10 Unfired Pressure Vessels
45-12-11 Hobby Boiler Operator Licensing

CHAPTER 45-12-01

DEFINITIONS

Section

45-12-01-01 Definitions
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Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14






Section
45-12-02-01
45-12-02-02

45-12-02-03

45-12-02-04
45-12-02-05
45-12-02-06
45-12-02-07
45-12-02-08
45-12-02-09
45-12-02-10
45-12-02-11

45-12-02-12
45-12-02-13
45-12-02-14
45-12-02-15
45-12-02-16
45-12-02-17
45-12-02-18
45-12-02-19
45-12-02-20
45-12-02-21
45-12-02-22

CHAPTER 45-12-02
ADMINISTRATION

Inspection Reports to Be Submitted

Insurance Companies and Other Authorized Inspection Agencies to Notify the Chief
Inspector of New, Canceled, or Suspended Risks

Insurance Companies and Other Authorized Inspection Agencies to Notify the Chief
Inspector of Defective Boilers and Boiler Accidents

Owner/User Inspection Organizations Making Own Inspections

Defective Conditions Disclosed at Time of External Inspections

Owner or User to Notify the Chief Inspector in Case of Accident

Operating Without a Certificate of Inspection

Validity of Inspection Certificate for Boilers

Restamping Boilers

Condemned Boilers and Condemned Pressure Vessels

Owner and Installer to Notify Chief Boiler Inspector of Boilers to Be Installed in North
Dakota or Brought Into North Dakota for Temporary Use

Owner to Notify the Chief Boiler Inspector of Businesses Closed or Reopened

Removal of Used Boilers From the State

Nonstandard Boilers

Installing Used or Secondhand Boilers

Reinstalled Boilers

Reporting Repairs to Be Made

Reports of Welded Repair or Alterations

Stamping of Boilers

Welders' Requirements

Alterations to Boilers

Major Repairs to Boilers

45-12-02-01. Inspection reports to be submitted.

History:

General Authorlty N—DGG—26—1-2-2—]:-4:4
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-02. Insurance companies and other authorized inspection agencies to notify the
chief inspector of new, canceled, or suspended risks.

6



History: Effective June-1-1994:--amended-effective January-1,2006-
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-03. Insurance companies and other authorized inspection agencies to notify the
chief inspector of defective boilers and boiler accidents.

Repealed effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: EffectiveJune-1-1994;-amended-effective-January-1-2006-
General Authority: NDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.1-22.1-14

45-12-02-04. Owner/user inspection organizations making own inspections.

History: :
General Authorlty N—DGG—EG—L—ZZ—L—JA
Law Implemented-NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-05. Defective conditions disclosed at time of external inspections.

effective Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-06. Owner or user to notify the chief inspector in case of accident.

Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.



General Authority: NBCC26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14



45-12-02-07. Operating without a certificate of inspection.

History: Effective June-1,-1994:amended-effective January-1,2000.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-08. Validity of inspection certificate for boilers.

2016-
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-09. Restamping boilers.

ANO m

stamping- Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-10. Condemned boilers and condemned pressure vessels.




History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-11. Owner and installer to notify chief boiler inspector of boilers to be installed in
North Dakota or brought into North Dakota for temporary use.

January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-12. Owner to notify the chief boiler inspector of businesses closed or reopened.

History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBCGC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-13. Removal of used boilers from the state.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-14. Nonstandard boilers.

state-without permission-of- the-chief boilerinspector. Repealed effective January 1, 202
History: Effective June-1,-1994,

General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

allfa a¥a N N al fa aala\V/a'
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45-12-02-15. Installing used or secondhand boilers.

the—berle#be—ew&denmaed—a#er—mstallaﬂenﬁ Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-16. Reinstalled boilers.

Feqa#emems—ter—new—mstallanens Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC 26.1-22.1-14

45-12-02-17. Reporting repairs to be made.

Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: EffectiveJune-1,-1994;-amended-effective January1;-2006.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-18. Reports of welded repair or alterations.

Fepams—ef—a—reunne—natulce. Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1.-1994- amended-effective- October 12002 January-1.-2014,
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

11



45-12-02-19. Stamping of boilers.

e*peseel—at—au—nmes Repealed effectlve January 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-02-20. Welders' requirements.

Engmee%mler—and—%esswe—\less&@ede—seeﬂen% Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994:amended-effective-April- 11996
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-02-21. Alterations of boilers.

January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.

General Authority: NBCE26-1-22-1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
45-12-02-22. Major repairs to boilers.

: rs._as defined in this.asticle. "

12



Fherequirements-of this-section-are-effective December1,-1994. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994:-amended-effective January-1,-2006-
General Authority-NBEG26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

13



CHAPTER 45-12-03
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Section

45-12-03-01 Inspection of Boilers

45-12-03-01. Boiler Inspection Fees

45-12-03-02 Preparation for Internal Inspection

45-12-03-03 Boiler Improperly Prepared for Inspection

45-12-03-04 Removal of Covering to Permit Inspection

45-12-03-05 Lap Seam Crack

45-12-03-06 Hydrostatic Pressure Tests

45-12-03-07 Automatic Low-Water Fuel Cutoff or Water-Feeding Device
45-12-03-08 Safety Appliances

45-12-03-09 Blowoff Tanks

45-12-03-10 Blowoff Piping

45-12-03-11 Location of Blowoffs and Vents

45-12-03-12 Underground Installations

45-12-03-13 Supports

45-12-03-14 Pressure Reducing Valves

45-12-03-15 Ladders and Runways

45-12-03-16 Boiler Logs

45-12-03-17 Major Repairs and Alterations

45-12-03-18 Same Material to Be Used

45-12-03-19 Repairs to Boilers

45-12-03-20 Removal of Safety Appliances

45-12-03-21 Repairs and Renewals of Boiler Fittings and Appliances
45-12-03-22 Return Pump

45-12-03-23 Shop Inspection - Manufacturing - Repairs - Alterations
45-12-03-24 Commissioner to Arrange for Examinations
45-12-03-25 Conditions Not Covered by This Article

45-12-03-26 Inspection of Boilers

45-12-03-27 Steam Traction Engines

45-12-03-28 Safety Valves

45-12-03-01. Inspection of boilers.

January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDEC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-01.1. Boiler inspection fees.
he followi il be ol | for boiler i ons:

14



Daketa—Gemu%y—Gede—seeneFezé—l—Z-Z—l-}Oeemﬁeate—lssued Repealed effectlve January 1,

2024

History: ;
General Authorlty N—DGG—26—1-2—2—]:—4:4
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-02. Preparation for internal inspection.




History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-03. Boiler improperly prepared for inspection.

the-reguirements.
History: Effective June-1,-1994,

General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-04. Removal of covering to permit inspection.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-05. Lap seam crack.

History: Effective June-1,-1994,

16



General Authority: NBDECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.1-22.1-14

17



45-12-03-06. Hydrostatic pressure tests.

e#vah;es%&wngme—lewesterelease—sem;}g—) Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1;-2000.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-07. Automatic low-water fuel cutoff or water-feeding device.

History:
General Authorlty NDGG—Z—@—]:—Z—2—]:—4:4

18



Law Implemented-NBEC26-1-22.1-14
45-12-03-08. Safety appliances.

History: Effective June1,-1994-amended-effective January-1,2006-
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-09. Blowoff tanks.

19



a&eempMngwthehls—seeHen Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-10. Blowoff piping.

Fules—aﬂd—Fegulafﬂens—fepnew—mstallaHens— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC-26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-11. Location of blowoffs and vents.

pe#er—manee Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC-26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-12. Underground installations.

effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.

20



General Authority: NBCC26.1-22.1-14

21



Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
45-12-03-13. Supports.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-03-14. Pressure reducing valves.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-03-15. Ladders and runways.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-221-14

45-12-03-16. Boiler logs.

22



History: EffectiveJune-1-1994- amended-effective Juhy 1, 2012,
General Authority: NBECC26-2-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.1-22.1-14

45-12-03-17. Major repairs and alterations.

subjectio-the-approval-of-the-inspector. Repealed effectivé January 1, 2024
History: Effective June-1;-1994-—amended-effective-October 12002
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-18. Same material to be used.

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-19. Repairs to boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994:-amended-effective-October1,-2002:
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

23



45-12-03-20. Removal of safety appliances.

m—e*eess—ef—that—stated—eﬂ—the—eemﬁea%e—el—mspeenen— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDCC-26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-21. Repairs and renewals of boiler fittings and appliances.

werlemus%emply—wﬁh—all—pequemep@emewms&aﬂaﬂens— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-22. Return pump.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-23. Shop inspection - Manufacturing - Repairs -Alterations.

m—maleng—ehep—rewews—and—audﬁs Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1;-1994;-amended-effective January-12014.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-24. Commissioner to arrange for examinations.

quah#eanen—ef—mspeeters Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-03-25. Conditions not covered by this article.

24
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History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-26. Inspection of boilers.

26



History: Y )04
General Authority-NBECc26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-27. Steam traction engines.

A - aa [faYalW=YaYalla¥a m alalidfa

05.45-12-060r45-12-07. Repealed effectiv

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-03-28. Safety valves.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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CHAPTER 45-12-04
POWER BOILERS - NEW INSTALLATIONS

Section

45-12-04-01 Requirements

45-12-04-02 Appurtenances - Piping and Tests
45-12-04-03 Exits From Boiler Rooms
45-12-04-04 Boiler Clearances

45-12-04-05 Safety Valve Capacity

45-12-04-01. Requirements.

erf—tdfre-leevfeJC Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994;-amended-effective July-1;-2012.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-04-02. Appurtenances - Piping and tests.

1, 2024

History: Effective June-1-1994- amended-effective-October 12002 July-1. 2012
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

28



45-12-04-03. Exits from boiler rooms.

effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-04-04. Boiler clearances.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-04-05. Safety valve capacity.

Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective-April-1,-1996.
General Authority: NBDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26:1-22.1-14
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Section

45-12-05-01
45-12-05-02
45-12-05-03
45-12-05-04
45-12-05-05
45-12-05-06
45-12-05-07
45-12-05-08
45-12-05-09
45-12-05-10
45-12-05-11
45-12-05-12
45-12-05-13
45-12-05-14
45-12-05-15
45-12-05-16
45-12-05-17
45-12-05-18
45-12-05-19
45-12-05-20
45-12-05-21
45-12-05-22
45-12-05-23
45-12-05-24

CHAPTER 45-12-05
POWER BOILERS - EXISTING INSTALLATIONS

Maximum Allowable Working Pressure for Standard Boilers
Maximum Allowable Working Pressure for Nonstandard Boilers
Age Limit of Existing Boilers

Welded Boilers

Pressure on Old Boilers

Cast Iron Headers and Mud Drums

Pressure on Cast Iron Boilers

Safety Valves and Safety Relief Valves

Superheater Safety Valve Requirements

Capacity

Mounting

Operation

Steam Stop Valves

Feedwater Valves and Piping

Blowoff Valves and Piping

Factors of Safety

Inspection of Inaccessible Parts

Repairs and Renewals of Fittings and Appliances

Fusible Plugs

Water Columns, Gauge Glasses, and Gauge Cocks

Steam Pressure Gauge

Pressure on Nonstandard Steam Traction Engines

Duties of Owners

Inspection and Repair of Standard and Nonstandard Steam Traction Engines.

45-12-05-01. Maximum allowable working pressure for standard boilers.

which-they were-constructed-and-stamped. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-02. Maximum allowable working pressure for nonstandard boilers.
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History: Effective June 1, 1994, amended effective July 1, 2012; January 1, 2014.
General Authority: NBECC26-2-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.1-22.1-14

45-12-05-03. Age limit of existing boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-04. Welded boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-05. Pressure on old boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
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45-12-05-06. Cast iron headers and mud drums.

a*typeund&per—squa@mmhgauge{%@%—ﬂ—l«lepaseals} Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-07. Pressure on cast iron boilers.

peends—per—squa#e—meh—gauge—[—]:@%elepaseals]— Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-08. Safety valves and safety relief valves.

mstalled—was—eenstrueted— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1;-1994;-amended-effective January 12014
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-09. Superheater safety valve requirements.

eensﬂcuet-ed Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June 11994 amended-effective Januars 12014,
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-10. Capacity.

General Authority: NDGG—Z@—L—Z—Q—L—-M
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14
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45-12-05-11. Mounting.

History: Effective June-1-1994-amended-effective Januarns 12014
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-12. Operation.

History: Effective June-1-1994- amended-effective July- 1, 2012 January-1,2014
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-13. Steam stop valves.




History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-14. Feedwater valves and piping.




i - Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-15. Blowoff valves and piping.
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lﬂers]— Repealed effectrve January 1, 2024
History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-16. Factors of safety.

the—mspeetems—reper@s Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: EffectiveJune-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1;-2008.
General Authority: NDCC26.1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-17. Inspection of inaccessible parts.

the—drnlmg—ef—any—part—ef—theAmssel—te—aseertam—threkness Repealed effectlve January 1,2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-18. Repairs and renewals of fittings and appliances.

Wedemust—eemplyamtkﬂhe—reqwremer%—fepnewmstallauens Repealed effect|ve January 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-19. Fusible plugs.




lowwaterfuelcutoff. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1-2006-
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-20. Water columns, gauge glasses, and gauge cocks.

gauges-be-installed-at-eye-heightfrom-the gperatingfloor: Re
History: Effective June-1-10994- amended-effective Januarn1.2016.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NDCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-21. Steam pressure gauge.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-22. Pressure on nonstandard steam traction engines.




desenbed—a#enet—aﬂeeHe%heu&ge#nu%&eLseeﬂen%&Z-@%-@% Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1-1994-amended-effective January-1,2014.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26.-1-22.1-14

45-12-05-23. Duties of owners.

eh4ef—be+ler—mspeetem#he¥e—ﬂ4m”—be4%a¥edend—epem¥ed— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1,

2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-05-24. Inspection and repair of standard and nonstandard steam traction engines.

;epalpeﬁau—steanﬁraenene#@ne&u%ethemnseﬂeted—mmwnele. Repealed effectlve Januarv 1

2024
History: Effective January-1,-2014-

General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22-1-14
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CHAPTER 45-12-06
MINIATURE BOILERS - NEW INSTALLATIONS

Section
45-12-06-01 Requirements

45-12-06-01. Requirements.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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CHAPTER 45-12-07
MINIATURE BOILERS - EXISTING INSTALLATIONS

Section

45-12-07-01 General Rules

45-12-07-02 Maximum Allowable Working Pressure
45-12-07-03 Maximum Allowable Working Pressure for Nonstandard Boilers
45-12-07-04 Safety Valves

45-12-07-05 Gauge Glass and Water Level Indicator
45-12-07-06 Feeding and Feedwater Piping
45-12-07-07 Blowoff Piping

45-12-07-08 Steam Gauges

45-12-07-09 Stop Valves

45-12-07-10 Flue Connection

45-12-07-11 Duties of Owners

45-12-07-12 Steam Gauge

45-12-07-01. General rules.

. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-07-02. Maximum allowable working pressure.

be-determined-by-section45-12-05-01. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBCE26-1-22-1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-03. Maximum allowable working pressure for nonstandard boilers.

arelmini boilers:
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History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-04. Safety valves.

devices: Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-07-05. Gauge glass and water level indicator.

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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45-12-07-06. Feeding and feedwater piping.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDEC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-07. Blowoff piping.

effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-08. Steam gauges.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
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General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-09. Stop valves.
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History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC-26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-10. Flue connection.

app;eved—desrgn—must—be—p#ewded—en—eaeh—be#e#. Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-11. Duties of owners.

eh4ef—be+lewuspee&em+he#e—ﬂ—wﬂl—be49eatedand—epera@ed— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC-26-1-22.1-14

45-12-07-12. Steam gauge.

adfusted—suehaemﬁu-bee@@deﬁed—a—wmuhﬁelanen-etms—seenen Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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CHAPTER 45-12-08
HEATING, LOW PRESSURE, AND HOT WATER SUPPLY BOILERS - NEW
INSTALLATIONS

Section
45-12-08-01 Requirements

45-12-08-01. Requirements.

to-the chiet boilerinspectorby-the-owner-oruser—and-by-the-installe Repealed effective
January 1, 2024

ilo o ant thnca avamn Ta ad in North
] M CA Ci O
)

History: Effective June1,-1994,
General Authority: NBCC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
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HEATING, LOW PRESSURE, AND HOT WATER SUPPLY BOILERS - EXISTING

Section

45-12-09-01
45-12-09-02
45-12-09-03
45-12-09-04
45-12-09-05
45-12-09-06
45-12-09-07
45-12-09-08
45-12-09-09
45-12-09-10
45-12-09-11
45-12-09-12
45-12-09-13
45-12-09-14

45-12-09-14.

45-12-09-15
45-12-09-16
45-12-09-17
45-12-09-18
45-12-09-19
45-12-09-20
45-12-09-21

CHAPTER 45-12-09

INSTALLATIONS

American Society of Mechanical Engineers Code Boilers
Nonstandard Riveted Boilers

Nonstandard Welded Boilers

Nonstandard Cast Iron Boilers

Fired Radiators

General

Pressure-Relieving Devices

Steam Pressure Gauge

Water Gauge Glasses

Stop Valves and Check Valves

Feedwater Connections

Pressure or Altitude Gauges

Thermometers

Temperature Control

Pressure Control

Provisions for Thermal Expansion in Hot Water Systems
Return Pump

Repairs and Renewals of Fittings and Appliances
Low-Water Fuel Cutoff

Modular Hot Water Heating Boilers

Bottom Blowoff and Drain Valves

Emergency Shutoff Switches

45-12-09-01. American Society of Mechanical Engineers Code boilers.

Repealed effective Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-02. Nonstandard riveted boilers.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-09-03. Nonstandard welded boilers.

Seeety—ef—Meeh&meal—Engmeer—s—Gede— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024
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History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-04. Nonstandard cast iron boilers.

2024
History: Effective June-1,-1994-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-05. Fired radiators.

A A

N \ANieh atalaallalda o

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-06. General.

effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1;-1994;-amended-effective January 12014,
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-07. Pressure-relieving devices.

1.




Hand firad
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afety relief-valves-must-be-installed-with pHAd he-vertical-position—Di
piping—to-a-safe-location-must be-installed: Repealed effective January 1, 2024
History: Effective June-1,-1994.

General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-08. Steam pressure gauge.




History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC-26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-09. Water gauge glasses.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDCGC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC-26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-10. Stop valves and check valves.

4, Mhen-single—beile are—+ocated
History: Effective June-1,-1994.

General Authority: NBDECC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

53



45-12-09-11. Feedwater connections.

History: s
Jandary-1,-2014.
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-12. Pressure or altitude gauges.

sma#epm&n—eﬂe—meh%ﬂnﬂhme%eﬂ—mpe—&ze Repealed effect|ve Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1;-2000.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-13. Thermometers.

y 1,2024

Repealed effectlve Januar

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14
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Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
45-12-09-14. Temperature control.

History: :
General Authorlty NDGG—%@—]:—Z—Z—]:—M
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-14.1. Pressure control.

theeen#eL Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1;-1994;-amended-effective January-1,2006.
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-15. Provisions for thermal expansion in hot water systems.
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size-of waterand-air- Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1-2016-
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-16. Return pump.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBDECC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC-26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-17. Repairs and renewals of fittings and appliances.

j . Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NBEE26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-18. Low-water fuel cutoff.

Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective-June-1,-1994;-amended-effective January-1-2006-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-19. Modular hot water heating boilers.
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L . | . : . 5-12-09-15),
e. Stop-valves{see-section-45-12-09-10). Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994:amended-effective- October-1,-2002.
General Authority: NDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-09-20. Bottom blowoff and drain valves.

History: Effective June-1,-1994.
General Authority: NDCC26:1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NDCC26:1-22.1-14

45-12-09-21. Emergency shutoff switches.
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a#er—JaﬂuaFy—l—,’;QQ@ Repealed effectlve Januarv 1, 2024

History: Effective January-1,-2006-
General Authority: NBECC-26:1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
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Section

45-12-10-01
45-12-10-02
45-12-10-03
45-12-10-04

CHAPTER 45-12-10
UNFIRED PRESSURE VESSELS

Construction and Installation Standards - Exceptions
Application of Standards - Repairs

Allowance for State Specials

Change of Service From Anhydrous Ammonia to Propane

45-12-10-01. Construction and installation standards - Exceptions.

History:

General Authority: NDCC-26.4-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-10-02. Application of standards - Repairs.
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History: iy )94 amer i
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

45-12-10-03. Allowance for state specials.

alaWa' a) a AVNaYalda " a aya

before-construction-is-started: Repealed effective January 1, 2024

History: Effective June-1,-1994,
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22-1-14

45-12-10-04. Change of service from anhydrous ammonia to propane.




mee#pe;aieed— Repealed effectlve Januarv 1,2024

History: Effective January-1,-2016-
General Authority: NBECC-26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-14
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Section

45-12-11-01
45-12-11-02
45-12-11-03
45-12-11-04
45-12-11-05
45-12-11-06
45-12-11-07
45-12-11-08

CHAPTER 45-12-11
HOBBY BOILER OPERATOR LICENSING

Definitions

License Required

Existing Operator Licenses
Application

Term of the License

License Renewal

Hobby Boiler Operation
License Denial or Revocation

45-12-11-01. Definitions.

n

History: Effective January-1,-2008-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-09,26.1-22.1-14

45-12-11-02. License required.




History: Effective January-1,-2008.
General Authority: NBDCC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22-1-09,26-1-22.1-14

45-12-11-03. Existing operator licenses.

History: Effective January-1,2008-
General Authority: NBEC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14
45-12-11-04. Application.

applwng%r—an—e*%w—epe#ateﬂee%mde#seeﬂm%—ﬁ—i—l—@% Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective January-1,-2008-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBECC26-1-22.1-09,26.1-22.1-14
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45-12-11-05. Term of the license.

ﬁ%kei—the—yea%r—t@ree%e—has—been—m—eﬁeeﬁeeﬁwe—yeaps— Repealed effective Januarv 1 2024

History: Effective January-1,2008-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBDCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14

45-12-11-06. License renewal.

e*p#aﬂen—da%e Repealed effectlve January 1 2024

History: Effective January-1,2008-
General Authority: NBECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14

45-12-11-07. Hobby boiler operation.

effectlve January 1 2024

History: Effective January-1,-2008.
General Authority: NBDECC26-1-22.1-14
Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14

45-12-11-08. License denial or revocation.
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m—Nerth—Dakefea—Genmw—Gede—ehap%er—ZS-%z Repealed effectlve January 1, 2024

History: Effective January-1,-2008-
General Authority: NBCC26-1-22.1-14

Law Implemented: NBCC26-1-22.1-09,26-1-22.1-14
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ARTICLE 45-18
FIRE MARSHAL

Chapter
45-18-01 Fire Prevention
CHAPTER 45-18-01
FIRE PREVENTION
Section

45-18-01-01 Fire Prevention Rules - Intent
45-18-01-02 Fire Prevention Rules - Scope
45-18-01-03 Definitions

45-18-01-04 Fire Prevention Rules
45-18-01-05 Availability of Standards

45-18-01-01. Fire prevention rules - Intent.

It is the intent of this chapter to prescribe regulations consistent with nationally recognized good

practice for the safequarding of life and property from the hazards of fire and explosions.

History: Effective January 1, 2024.
General Authority: NDCC 18-01-04
Law Implemented: NDCC 18-01-02

45-18-01-02. Fire prevention rules - Scope.

1.

This chapter supplements all laws defined within the North Dakota Century Code relating to
fire safety and applies to all persons without restrictions, unless specifically exempted.

This chapter applies to existing conditions, as well as to conditions arising after the adoption of
this chapter, except that conditions legally in existence at the time of adoption of this chapter
and, not in_strict compliance with this chapter, shall be permitted to continue only if, in the
opinion of the state fire marshal, they do not constitute a distinct hazard to life or property.

Where there is a conflict between this chapter and those provisions of the North Dakota
Century Code, the provisions of the North Dakota Century Code shall prevail.

History: Effective January 1, 2024.
General Authority: NDCC 18-01-04, 18-01-33
Law Implemented: NDCC 18-01-02

45-18-01-03. Definitions.

The following definitions shall be used when referred to in the content of this chapter:

1.

"Authority having jurisdiction”, "bureau of fire prevention", "chief', "chief of the fire
department”, "chief of the fire prevention bureau", "fire chief", "fire code official", "fire

noon noon

department”, "fire marshal", "fire marshal's office", "fire prevention bureau", "fire prevention
engineer", "fire prevention inspector", "fire protection engineer", "inspector”, or "office of the
fire marshal" refers to the state fire marshal or any representative of the state fire marshal's

office.

"City or "jurisdiction" refers to the state of North Dakota.

"Fire prevention code", "fire prevention rules", or "state fire code" refers to the rules provided
for within this chapter.




4. "Local jurisdiction" refers to any agency of local or state government which has a defined

responsibility for any population, group of persons, land area, occupancy type, class of

persons, or municipality located within this state which is less than the entire land area,

population or geographical makeup of this state.

History: Effective January 1, 2024.
General Authority: NDCC 18-01-04, 18-01-33
Law Implemented: NDCC 18-01-04, 18-01-33

45-18-01-04. Fire prevention rules.

The fire prevention rules for this state include, but are not limited to, the following:

Fire code. The State Fire Code includes:

1.

The provisions of the State Building Code, effective January 1, 2023, providing for fire-safe

construction and operation, as provided for in North Dakota Century Code section 54-21.3-03.

The provisions of the International Fire Code (IFC), 2021 edition International Code Council

(ICC), with the following exceptions and modifications:

a.

Chapter 1. Scope and Administration:

101.1 Title. The words "[INAME OF JURISDICTION]" are replaced with "North Dakota".

102.4 Application of building code. Insert "as amended by the State of North Dakota"
after the words "International Building Code" in both instances.

103.1 Creation of Agency. The words “[INSERT NAME OF DEPARTMENT]" is replaced
with “North Dakota Fire Marshals Division.”

105.1.1 Permits required. The words "obtain the required permit" are replaced with "may
be required to obtain a permit".

106.4 Retention of construction documents. Remove the words “One set of approved
construction documents shall be returned to the applicant, and said set shall be kept on
the site of the building or work at all times during which the work authorized thereby is in

progress.”

112.4 Violation penalties. Does not apply.

Chapter 2. Definitions.

Commercial motor Vehicle. Commercial Motor Vehicle is amended to read as follows:
“Refer to North Dakota Century Code 39-06.2-02 for Commercial Motor Vehicle
definition.”

Fireworks. Fireworks is amended to read as follows: “Refer to North Dakota Century
Code 23-15 for the Fireworks definition.”

Residential Child Care Building. For the purposes of child care fire safety inspections,
a Residential Child Care Building is defined as a maximum of 30 children in a building
designed for residential purposes (i.e. single family dwelling, single apartment, etc .).

Commercial Child Care or Pre-School Building. For the purposes of child care fire
safety inspections, a Commercial Child Care or Pre-School Building is defined as any
building licensed for over 30 children, or any building designed for commercial purpose
regardless of the number of occupants.

2



Chapter 3. General Requirements

308.1.4 Open-flame cooking devices. Insert “or decks” after the word “balconies.”

Exception 3. The words "2 ¥ pounds [nominal 1 pound (0.454 kq)" is replaced with "47.8
pounds [nominal 20 pounds (9 kq) LP-gas capacity."

308.1.6.3 Sky lanterns. Does not apply.

308.3 Group A occupancies. Exception 1. The following is added: "1.4 Open-
flame devices for food warming."

314.4 Vehicles. Insert “Batteries may remain connected if keys are not in ignition
system” immediately after subsection 1's “safety features” as a subsection a.
Delete “Fuel in fuel tanks does not exceed one-quarter tank or 5 gallons (19 L)
(whichever is least)” and renumber accordingly.

Chapter 5. Fire Service Features.

510.1 Emergency responder radio coverage in new buildings. In the first sentence,
replace "New" with "Where required by the fire code official, new".

Chapter 8. Interior Finishes

806.1.1 Restricted Occupancies. Insert the following exception: 3. For purposes of this
provision, churches shall not be deemed public building and may utilize natural or resin
bearing cut trees in the alter area of the church. No electric lighting is allowed on the
tree.

Chapter 9. Fire Protection and Life Safety Systems.

903.2.8 Group R. The following exception is added: after “fire area” add “Exception:
Sprinklers are not required in single family dwellings or residential buildings that contain
no more than two dwelling units and no higher risk occupancy within the same building.”

903.3.1.1.1 Exempt Locations is amended by adding the following exception:

7. Elevator machine room and machinery spaces. Where sprinklers are not installed
in elevator machine rooms, shunt trip required in accordance with IBC 3005.5 shall not
be installed.

903.3.5 Water Supplies. After the words “fire code official.” add “Underground water
supply piping shall be constructed of a material allowed by the North Dakota State
Plumbing Code and shall be allowed to extend into the building through the slab or wall
not more than 24 inches.”

905.1.1 Standpipe Hose. Add the following “The installation of the fire hose on
standpipes may be omitted when approved by the fire code official. Approved standpipe
hose valves and connections shall be provided where required.”

907.8.3 Fire Alarm System Interface. Delete this paragraph in its entirety.

Chapter 10. Means of Egress.

1009.8.1 System Requirements. After the words “monitoring location” delete the words
“‘or 9-1-1."




1103.5.1 Group A-2.: After the word “Where” remove the words “alcoholic beverages

are consumed” and immediately add the words “a State Liquor License is applied for or,

renewed or in-place”

Chapter 23. Wood.

2301.1 Scope. After the words “in accordance with this chapter and” insert the words

“lor”. After the words “International Mechanical Code,” insert the words “NFPA 30" and
“NFPA 30A."

Chapter 61. Liquefied Petroleum Gases.

6101.3 Construction Documents. After the word “Where” delete “a single LP gas
container is more than 2,000 gallons (750 L) in water capacity or”.

6108.1 General.: After the words “(15,140 L) insert “at the request of the AHJ.,”

History: Effective January 1, 2024.
General Authority: NDCC 18-01-04, 18-01-33, 18-09-02, 23-15-03
Law Implemented: NDCC 18-01-02, 18-01-04, 18-01-33, 18-09-02, 23-15-03

45-18-01-05. Availability of standards.

The standards listed in section 45-18-01-04 are available from:

1.

National Fire Protection Association

Batterymarch Park

Quincy, Massachusetts 02269

(617) 328-9290

International Code Council, Inc.

4051 West Flossmoor Road

Country Club Hills, IL 60478-5795

(800) 214-4321

History: Effective January 1, 2024.
General Authority: NDCC 18-01-04, 18-01-33, 18-09-02, 23-15-03
Law Implemented: NDCC 18-01-02, 18-01-04, 18-01-33, 18-09-02, 23-15-03
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